

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE FOR THE 2022 NEVADA COUNTY THERMOPLASTIC AND MMA SAFETY PROJECT

WHEREAS, the 2022 Nevada County Thermoplastic and MMA Safety Project proposes the application of thermoplastic and methyl methacrylate (MMA) striping and markings to approximately 15 and 7 miles of County Maintained road respectively, along with road marker replacement; and

WHEREAS, Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) funds are available for this project; and

WHEREAS, under Section 15301(c) of the CEQA Guidelines, Class 1 projects consisting of the repair, maintenance, or minor alteration of existing public facilities involving negligible, or no expansion of use are categorically exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada authorizes the Director of the Nevada County Department of Public Works to file a Notice of Exemption with the Nevada County Clerk-Recorder's Office for the 2022 Nevada County Thermoplastic and MMA Safety Project.